

No. 13-354

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
Assistant Attorney General

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitors General

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
I. The respondent-corporations fail to state a claim under RFRA	15
A. RFRA does not grant free-exercise rights to for-profit corporations	15
B. RFRA does not authorize claims that disregard fundamental tenets of American corporation law.....	23
II. The Greens’ exercise of religion is not burdened by regulation of the corporate-respondents, and the Greens are not entitled to relief that exempts the corporations from federal law	26
III. Respondents’ religious exercise is not substantially burdened within the meaning of RFRA.....	31
IV. Respondents’ claims would fail even if the contraceptive-coverage provision were subject to RFRA’s compelling-interest test.....	37
A. The contraceptive-coverage provision advances compelling governmental interests.....	38
1. Protection of rights of corporate- respondents’ employees in a comprehensive insurance system	38
2. Public health	46
3. Equal access for women to health-care services	49
4. The government’s compelling interests are not undermined by other features of the Act and its implementing regulations.....	51

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Respondents’ alternative proposal is not a less restrictive means	57
Conclusion.....	58
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	55
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013), pet. for cert. pending, No. 13-482 (filed Oct. 15, 2013)	28, 29, 49
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	34, 35
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	36
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	17, 18, 41, 45
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	13, 23, 24, 26
<i>Chance Mgmt., Inc. v. South Dakota</i> , 97 F.3d 1107 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1149 (1997)	29
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	17, 56
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	21
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of the U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir.), cert. granted, 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013).....	28
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	19, 20, 39, 53
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	41, 42
<i>Diva’s, Inc. v. City of Bangor</i> , 411 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	24, 25, 26
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	13, 15, 16
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	39
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kosher Super Mkt. of Mass., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961)	18
<i>General Conf. Corp. of Seventh-day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 2097 (2011)	44
<i>Gilardi v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013), petition for cert. pending, No. 13-567 (filed Nov. 5, 2013)	19, 22, 49, 53, 55, 56
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 708 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 2013)	27, 33, 45, 59
<i>Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Grp. Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	54
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	35
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	36, 37
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	20, 52
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	44, 46, 51, 52
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	34

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Lew</i> , 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013)	2, 8
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611-WJM-BNB, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013), temporary injunction granted, No. 13A691, 2013 WL 6869361 (Dec. 31, 2013)	51
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C.), aff'd sub nom. <i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 63 (2012)	46
<i>National Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	8, 54
<i>New Colonial Ice Co. v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 435 (1934)	23
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> :	
No. 12-1380, 2013 WL 5481997 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013)	49
881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012), aff'd, No. 12-1380, 2013 WL 5481997 (10th Cir. Oct. 3, 2013)	49
<i>O'Brien v. HHS</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1149 (E.D. Mo. 2012), appeal docketed, No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. argued Oct. 24, 2013)	34
<i>Potthoff v. Morin</i> , 245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	5
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	49
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	44
<i>Sautbine v. Keller</i> , 423 P.2d 447 (Okla. 1966)	25
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946)	23
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	42

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	16, 17, 40
<i>Sipma v. Massachusetts Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 1006 (10th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Smith Setzer & Sons, Inc. v. South Carolina Procurement Review Panel</i> , 20 F.3d 1311 (4th Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937)	55
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp't Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	32, 35, 36
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	34
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2006).....	44
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01276-PPS, 2013 WL 6804773 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 20, 2013), injunction pending appeal denied, No. 13-3853 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2013)	51
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	16, 17, 40, 41
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	33
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 2, Cl. 1 (Privileges and Immunities Clause)	29

VIII

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:		Page
Amend. I.....	20, 28, 41, 52	
Establishment Clause.....	39	
Free Exercise Clause	16, 34, 36, 39, 40	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e		
<i>et seq.</i>	20, 30, 31, 39, 55	
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)	30	
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a).....	20	
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980,		
42 U.S.C. 9601 <i>et seq.</i>	25	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	17	
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1	33	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,		
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	3	
29 U.S.C. 1001(a)	42	
29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....	42, 43	
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	30	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)	3	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B).....	27, 43, 44	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(3) (Supp. V 2011).....	3, 27, 43, 44	
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(5)	3, 27, 43	
29 U.S.C. 1132(d)(1)	27	
29 U.S.C. 1185.....	2	
29 U.S.C. 1185b	2	
29 U.S.C. 1185d (Supp. V 2011).....	3, 27, 42	
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029.....	3	
Miscellaneous and Technical Social Security Act		
Amendments of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, Tit. X, § 10204(b), 103 Stat. 2474	40	

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119.....	2
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	24
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(4).....	16
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(a)(5).....	16
42 U.S.C. 2000bb(b)(1).....	16, 40
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a)	9, 16, 22, 31
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b).....	31, 37, 44
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(c)	22, 43
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(3)	44
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2(4)	22, 32
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	22
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	22, 32
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	55
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-647 § 8007(a), 102 Stat. 3781-3782	39
26 U.S.C. 106 (2006 & Supp. V 2011)	2
26 U.S.C. 3127	40
26 U.S.C. 3127(a)(2).....	40
26 U.S.C. 3127(b)(1).....	40
26 U.S.C. 36B	56
26 U.S.C. 1402(g)(1)(B).....	40
26 U.S.C. 4980D	3, 27
26 U.S.C. 4980H.....	8, 54, 57
26 U.S.C. 4980H(c)(2)(A)	55
26 U.S.C. 5000A	54, 56
26 U.S.C. 6033(a)(3)(A)(i)	7

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
26 U.S.C. 6033(a)(3)(A)(iii)	7
26 U.S.C. 9811	2
26 U.S.C. 9815(a)(1).....	3, 27
26 U.S.C. 9834	3, 27
42 U.S.C. 300gg(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011).....	54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-1 (Supp. V 2011).....	54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-3 (Supp. V 2011).....	54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4	2
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4(a) (Supp. V 2011)	54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-4(b) (Supp. V 2011).....	54
42 U.S.C. 300gg-6	2
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13 (Supp. V 2011).....	3, 54, 1a
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	4
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(2) (Supp. V. 2011)	4
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(3) (Supp. V 2011)	4
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13(a)(4) (Supp. V 2011)	5
42 U.S.C. 300gg-22(a)(1) (Supp. V 2011)	3
42 U.S.C. 300gg-22(a)(2) (Supp. V 2011)	4
42 U.S.C. 300gg-22(b)(1)(A) (Supp. V 2011).....	4
42 U.S.C. 300gg-22(b)(2).....	4
42 U.S.C. 1981	24
42 U.S.C. 18011 (Supp. V 2011)	53
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv)	7
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv)	7
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 46.202(f)	10
Section 147.130	56, 7a
Section 147.130(a)(1)(iv)	7
Section 147.131(a).....	7, 51
Section 147.131(b)	7

XI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 147.140(g)	53
Section 164.508	34
Section 164.510	34
Miscellaneous:	
<i>America’s Largest Private Companies</i> , Forbes (Nov. 6, 2008), http://www.forbes.com/2008/11/03/largest-private-companies-biz-privates08-cx_sr_1103private_land.html	26
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals</i> (2008)	2
155 Cong. Rec. (2009):	
p. 29,070	5, 49, 50
p. 29,302	5, 50
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Care Spending By Gender and Age: 2004 Highlights</i> , http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/NationalHealthExpendData/downloads/2004GenderandAgeHighlights.pdf (last visited Jan. 10, 2014)	50
62 Fed. Reg. 8611 (Feb. 25, 1997)	10
75 Fed. Reg. (July 19, 2010):	
p. 41,740	4
pp. 41,741-41,744	4
pp. 41,745-41,752	4
pp. 41,753-41,755	4
77 Fed. Reg. 8726 (Feb. 15, 2012)	5
78 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 2013):	
p. 39,870	7
p. 39,872	7, 47, 48, 49

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 39,874	51, 52
pp. 39,874-39,886	7
p. 39,879	29
p. 39,880	29
p. 39,887	49
1A William Meade Fletcher et al., <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (perm. ed., rev. vol. 2010).....	20
Food & Drug Admin., <i>Birth Control: Medicines To Help You</i> , http://www.fda.gov/ ForConsumers/ByAudience/ForWomen/Free Publications/ucm313215.htm (last visited Jan. 6, 2014)	6, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 88, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	16
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Wom- en: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (William Peden ed. 1955)	41
Kaiser Family Found. & Health Research & Educ. Trust, <i>Employer Health Benefits 2013 Annual Survey</i>	53
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), in 3 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> (1865).....	41
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Comm. of the Dan- bury Baptist Ass'n (Jan. 1, 1802), in 8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> 113 (H.A. Washington ed. 1854)	41
Planned Parenthood, <i>IUD: Where Can I Get an IUD? How Much Does an IUD Cost?</i> , http://www.plannedparenthood.org/health- topics/birth-control/iud-4245.htm (last visited January 3, 2014).....	38

XIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Sen. Rep. No. 111, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	16, 30, 34, 43
